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Transmit the following in ------------------------111 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

AIR MAIL : AIRTEL Via ________ _ 

~~ri~ I ________________________________________________ L _______ -

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, SEATTLE (44-37l)(P) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

Re San Diego teletype dated 6/11/68. 

Seattle files reflect investigation conducted at 
request of Detective JOHN DERMODY, Bunco Detail, Seattle PD, 
who on April 7, 1966, advised that GEORGE ROBERT LETSINGE 
Seattle PD No. 62308,· had allegedly a en etween 55 and 

· $600 in money from Dag's Restatirant, 3111 Rainier Avenue South, 
and had flown to Florida where he is alleged to have come from. 
LErSINGER was described as follows: 

DOB 
POB 
Height 
Weight 
Build 
Complexion 
Hair 
Eyes 
Pecuiiari ties 
Scars & Marks 

I I 
Macomb, Missouri 
5'5" 
169 pounds 
Stocky 
Medium 
Brown 
Brown 
Roman nose 
Tattoo "GLADYS 1900" on 

right shoulder 

Seattle files further reflect that no UFAP process 
was issued inasmuch as GEORGE ROBERT LETSINGER was arrested 
at Jacksonville, Florida, on April 11, 1966, and was returned 

3 - Bureau 
(P- · Memphis ( 44-1987) 
1 - San Diego (Enc 5) 
2 - Seattle 
DCR:pla 
(7) 

Approved: __________ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

Sent _______ ·M Per ______ _ 
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SE 44-371 

to Seattle after waiving extradition. 

Seattle Police Department records showed that 
LETSINGER gave the address of 133 East Church St., Jacksonville, 
Florida, was a cook by occupation, attended high school 
presumably at Ava, Missouri, where a relative, .Mrs. TROY 
STANPER, lived at Rt. 2, Ava, Missouri. It is also noted 
that he has FBI No. 584742F and his !dent Record shows that 
he was first arrested on March 1, 1965, by the Commissioner 
of Police of the Metropolis C-3 Branch, New Scotland Yard, 
London SWL England, as GEORGE ROBERT LETSINGER, No. ·18123, 
and charged with obtaining credit by means of fraud following 
which he was fined $75. 

His other arrests related to the aforementioned 
Seattle charges. The records of the Seattle Police Department 
reflect that following his return to Seattle, he was given 
a three-year deferred sentence, served six months in the 
County Jail and appealed this sentence on July 28, 1966. He 
.was also required to make restitution of $1,100. 

The records of the Superior Court, King County, 
reflect that a warrant was issued under number B/W 44334 on 
June 15, 1967, at which time bail of $3,000 was set and that 
on September 15, 1967, another warrant was issued for his 
arrest, which warrant is outstrnding. 

King County Deputy Prosecutor ROBERT DIXON advised 
SA DEAN C. ROLSTON on June 12, 1968, that he would extradite 
GEORGE ROBERT LETSINGER on the above charge. King County 
Prosecutor's Office will forward warrant if necessary to 
San Diego and desires report if warrant executed. AUSA CLARK 
BROWN telephonically advised of above facts_. 

A check of the records of the Washington State Parole 
Board reflected that a case had been pending against GEORGE 
ROBERT LETSINGER based on a bench warrant issued September 1, 
1967; however, the file was closed inasmuch as LETSINGER's 
whereabouts is unknown. 

The name GEORGE ANDERSON has been checked against the 
Seattle Indices, Seattle Credit Bureau, Seattle Police Depart­
ment and King County Sheriff's Office; however, it is impossible 
to identify any particular GEORGE ANDERSON in view of the many 
such names listed and the fact that there is no identifying 
data concerning him. 
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SE 44-371 

The above information has been telephonically 
furnished to the San Diego Office to SA ARNOLD W. O'BRIEN 
on June 12, 1968, by SA DEAN C. ROLSTON. 

There is being forwarded to the San Diego Office 
three copies of the Seattle Police Department arrest record, 
one copy of FBI Identification Record under number 584742F 
and a photograph of GEORGE ROBERT LETSINGER. 
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In Reply, Pl.eaae Refer to 
File No. 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

San Diego, California 
June 17, 1968 

GEORGE ROBERT LEIB INGER 

On June r1, 1968, Mr. JOSEPH FORROR, Assistant 
Postmaster, Main Post Office, San Diego, Californi~, advised 
as follows: 

Found on the incoming mail belt was a piece of 
paper not in an envelope written in green ink which was 
addressed to "Post Office Post Master". This note reads 
as follows: 

"If the F.B.I. w2_nts Rayl..s buddy go to 
124 Broadway Metropole Hotel Room 117. He 
may be under the name Geore Letsinger or 
George Anderson. He knowsabout Kennedy and 
also KingLs deathl..s. He may have part in 
Kin6!_ death. I know he was in Tenn. before 
and after King was killed. I know Letsinger 
is wonted in Seattle. Also in Big Stone Gap, 
Virginia, by the F.B.I." 

On June 12, 1968, information was received from the 
Seattle Division, Federal Bureau of Investigation, that one 

E E ROBERT LE'ISINGER, FBI Number 584 742 F, born I I 
at Macomb, Missouri, was arrested at Jacksonville, 

F a, on April 11, 1968, charged with grand larceny having 
stolen $550 to $60 from a restaurant in Seattle, Washington, 

tbr which he was employed. 

LETSINGER was returned to Seattle, Washington, and 
on the basis of the charge against him,rece1ved a three-year 
deferred sentence, six months in the county jail and ordered 
to make restitution. 

'-\"\-\ ~ i ~ --%._t~b-s- \ OS hi 1') 
LETSINGER appealed this sentence and was placed on 

~,nd, however, departed the State of Washington and a bench 
warrant was subsequently issued by the Superior Court, Seat~le, 
Washington. - -. 

\~ t--
-~ r,;J'j 
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GEORGE ROBERT LE'ISINGER 

Information was also furnished that authorities 
at Seattle, Washington, desired his apprehension and would 
extradite LE'ISINGER to Seattle, Washington. Based on this 
information, the San Diego Police Department arrested 
GEORGE ROBERT LE'ISINGER at Room 117, l-f.e tropole Hotel, 
124 Broadway, San Diego, California, on June 12, 1968. 
At time of arrest, LE'ISINGER admitted his identity and 
the fact that he khew he was wanted by the State of 
Washington. 

GEORGE ROBERT LE'ISINGER was interviewed by Agents 
of the Federal Bureau of Investigation at San Diego, 
Califorria, on June 13, 1968, at which time he advised as 
follows: 

LE'ISINGER advised that in 1963 he went to England 
and visited the Russian Embassy, Grovesner Square, London, 
England, for the purpose of renouncing his United States 
citizenship. 

He was arrested while in England by New Scotland 
Yard, based upon a check which he had deposited in a bank 
prior to his departure to England and later determined it 
was a fraudulent check. 

LE'ISINGER was asked why he desired to renounce 
his citizenship, to which he replied the country is no longer 
a country for the white people and is eventually being taken 
over by the "niggers. 11 

LE'ISINGER exhibited a strong anti-Negro sentiment 
and stated that at one time he had been a member of a clan­
type organization at Big Stone Gap, Virginia. 

LE'ISINGER was questioned as to his association with 
JAMES EARL RAY and whether he had any knowledge concerning the 
assassinations of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, Senator ROBERT F.. 
KENNEDY and President JOHN F. KENNEDY. LETSINGER merely 
replied "I do not wish to talk about these subjects." 

LE'ISINGER did say, however, that if Senator TED 
KENNEDY and Vice President HUBERT H. HUMPHREY continue to 
seek the Presidency of the United States, they will be 
assassinated. LE'ISINGER did not desire to elaborate 
regarding this information. 

- 2 -
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GEORGE ROBERT LE'ISINGER 

LE'ISINGER admitted previous mental history, 
having been confined during 1961 for a $ho£t period of 
time at St. John's Hospital, Springfield, Missouri. 

Handprinting was obtained from LE'ISINGER and 
was compared with the note received by the U.S. Post Office, 
San Diego, Califorqia, and because of a close resemblance of 
these, LE'ISINGER was asked if he, in fact, had written the 
note himself. 

He categ~rically denied having written this note. 

The following is a description and background 
concerning LE'l.'SINGER as obtained during interview: 

Name 
Alias 
Race 
Sex 
Born 

Height 
Weight 
Hair 
Eyes 
Complexion 
Tattoo 

Mother 

Father 

Sister 

Marital Status 
Education 

GEORGE ROBERT LE'l.'SINGER 
George Anderson 
White 
Male 

at 
~-~-~-~ 

Macomb, Missouri 
5'5½" 
165' lbs. 
Brown 
Brown 
Fair 
"Gladys" 11 190011

, both on 
right shoulder. 
ETTA LEE LETSINGER nee Collett, 
Ava, Missouri 
GEORGE WILBUR LE'ISINGER, 
deceased 
Mrs . TROY STAMP ER 
Route 1 
Ava, Missouri 
Single 
High school, third year 

On June 14, 1968, Sergeant JOHN KENNEDY, Fugitive 
Detail, San Diego Police Department, San Diego, California, 
advised that he had just received word from the Seattle, 

- 3 -
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GEORGE ROBERT LE'ISINGER 

Washington, authorities that they decided they did not 
want to extradite the subject to Seattle, Washington, 
however, the warrant for his arrest is still outstanding 
and should he return to the State of Washington, would be 
arrested on this warrant. 

This document contains neither recommendations 
nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI 
and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not 
to be distributed outside your agency. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



F'D-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 6/17 /68 

Transmit the following in -------------,------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ----=-A=IR==-=T=E=L=-----
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

'IO: DL~CTOR, FBI (44-38861) 
• 

FROM: SAC, SAN DIEGO (44-387) 
(44-394) 

1-fURKIN 
00: Memphis 

KENSALT 
00: Los Angeles 

Enclosed for the Bureau are seven copies of a f 
letterhead memorandum captioned ..Q.EORGE ROBERT LE'IS:J:NGER for · 
appropriate dissemination. Encl&ea ro1° each or11,6e receiving 
this communication are two copies each of the same letterhead 
memo. 

3 - Bureau t~~1i·1.,t 
(9. - Memphis ( Enc • 2 } 
2 - Los Ar.r:;,e :,_-, ~ ( El.1.c. 2) 
2 - Rich.":lo~-.~. . .c. 2) 
2 Seat~le \~nc.2) 
4 - San Diego 

(2 - 44-387} 
(2 - 44-394) 

A~'!O: jkw 
( 15) 

Approved: ----------­
Special Agent in Charge 

(_\­
.fl;fl 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 
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~-.. Reply, Please Ref er to 
File No. 

UNITED STA':'ES DE?A:2TM:SNT OF JUSTICE 

F:ZDE3.AI.. 3:J::=:.EAU O::C INVSST:::GATION 

San Diego, California 
July 8, 1968 

C-EORG-E ROBSRT 

On June 17, 1968, handprinting obtained from 
George Robert Letsinger along with the anonymous note 
received by Assistant Postmaster Joseph Forror, June 11, 
1968, was forwarded to the Bureau Laboratory. 

On June 21, 1968, the ~~I Laboratory advised 
tha·::; no latent impressions of value were developed on the 
note or on the kr:own handprinting of George Rooert 
Letsinger. 

On June 21, 1968, the Bureau advised that a 
handwr:!.. ting ex2~r.una t;ion of the anonymous note obtained by 
Assis"~a:::'c ?ostr.c.aster Joseph Forrer, June ll, 1968, v:a.s 
:::."ap.s:.reC: by G;:;orge Ro~er·:; La'.;sinz.;:r as d0·;:;e:-rdr..;;:d from 
.. ~:-~z knoi~r. r...ar:dJrin~~ir:3 of G~o1.~ge RobG:.:-•";;; Letsinger. 

This d n ,,';">~ ·" r 
,·,. c r'r···· 

i1":8 

iht: ~·: a. 

i ·, r. ]· .• 

c. i .~ "c :.. _ ·,_ .. ·: 
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DDECTOR. FBI (44-38861) 7/8/68 

SAC., SAN DIEGO (44-387)(44-394) (P) 

IIURKIN 
00: Memphis 

KENSAIJr 
00: Los Ange J.es 

Re San Diego urtels to the Bureau 6/17/68; Bureau 
letter to San Diego., 6/21/68; and Bureau airtel to San Diego, 
6/21/68. ~ 

Enclosed for th• Bureau ~copies or an UBI 
captioned 9EOJOE ROBEJfr IBTSIHGg.,· r appropriate 
disand.nation. Enclosed tor each trice receiving thia 
communication are two cop:1es of the same UDI. 

D!1.ssem:1.Dat1on has been made locally to U.S. Secret 
Service. 

~ - Bureau (Encl. 7) (RM.) 
I@) - Memphis (Encl. 2) \\v 
2 - Los Angeles (Encl.12) 
2 - RichJDOnd (Encl. 2) 
2 - Seattle {Encl. 2) 
4 - San Diego (2 - 44-387) 

{2 - 44-394) 
AWO•B:kdw 
(15) 
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FD-$6 (Rev, 5-22-64) 

-., 

FBI 

Date: 6/11/68 

Transmit the following in ----------=-=---P':---LA==-I=N,.,__,T=E~X,,,.T,...__ _____ __. 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

TELETYPE Via _______ _ URGENT 
(Priority) I 

----------------~------ ----~-------------------L------- -
TO: SAC, SEATTLE (44-371) 

FROM: SAC, CHICAGO (44-1114) 

MURKIN. 

EARLY THIS 

CLAIMED TO BE AN ESCAPEE 

YMOUS MALE CALLER WHO 

WASHINGTON STATE PRISON, WALLA 

WALLA, WASHINGTON, CO ACTED CHICAGO OFFICE AND ADVISED THA'f 
~-\Q 

HE IS THE "FAT MAN' REFERRED TO IN THE NEWSPAPERS WHO HAD 

FURNISHED MONEY TO RAY. CLAIMS MONEY FURNISHED BY GENE BASS 

OWNER OF A MEAT PACKING COMPANY, DALLAS, TEXAS. CLAIMED BASS 

GAVE HIM SIXTEEN HUNDRED DOLLARS AND HE THEN CONTACTED RAY ON 

SEVERAL OCCASIONS TO GIVE HIM MONEY OBTAINED FROM BASS. 

CLAIMED CAN FURNISH NAMES OF INDIVIDUALS INVOLVED AND 

WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR INTERVIEW UPON RETURN TO WASHINGTON. 

CALLER WAS REQUESTED TO COME TO CHICAGO OFFICE BUT HAS NOT YET 

SHOWN. CLAIMED PRESENTLY RETURNING TO PRISON VIA CAR. 

SEATTLE AT WASHINGTON STATE PRISON. CALLER STATES 

ESCAPED IN FEBRUARY, NINETEEN SIXTY SEVEN. ATTEMPT TO IDENTIFY 

AND FURNISH COMPLETE BACKGROUND, DESCRIPTION, ETC. DETAILED 

/

tV.l) A1~f/JL~. 
AIRTEL BEING FURNISHED MEMPHIS,AB DALLAS NO INVESTIGATION 

- Dallas (AM) (44-2649) /4/4--<'L'h;L-- · 'E-/~ ✓ 1 - Mobiie (15.7""t262·7) (AM) 1Yll~ _.,J 

- Memphis (AM) (44-1987) S(MHD_ 1NIECED 
;D: pas ~ SSUUZED.);..t=n.m._._~-
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in ----------:=---:-:-:----..,...,.----------l 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via _________ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------- .----------------L-------

PAGE TWO 

CG 44-1114 

REQUESTED UNTIL VERIFICATION OF ESCAPE.lJ,td f deAf/7 · 
AM CCS TO DALLAS X!H-MX MEMPHIS, AND MOBILE 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

Approved: ___________ _ Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



>rit'tf<f 'F"!:tft•)f::t"t, .. 
·t~[](:Jtft MiL"wAUK" . , > 

f~'.t\•i10PM 111GENT ,,6/15/68 HD. 
-~);/:;. < , 
Ji,': TO DIRECTOR (44-3.886 D,, CHARLOT TE AND MEMPHIS (44- 1·987 > 
-, . .._ . ,I ~. ' 

\ '.'\· I • ..._ .• ': 

' FROM MILWAUKEE (44-388> P 3P 

M.JRK IN 

, , I 

ON JUNE FIFT~EN INSTANT 
o/ 

MARIKA F0XIE, L.0NG-DISTANCE 

TELEPHQNE OPERArOR, \!JI?C0NSIN TELEPHONE COMPANY, RACINE, 

WIS., CONFIDENTALLY ADVISED AS FOLLOWS AND REQUESTED HER· 

IDENTITY 3E _·PRQTECTEl): a°N JUNE ELE\!,EN LA$T ,AT APPROXIM.AT,!:.i:,Y 

1EN F0RTYTW0 PM .t\ MAUE CALLER AT UNION GROVE,- WIS., CALLED 

" HER AND s HE ENDEAVORED TO PLACE C.ALLS ·ro THE FOLLOWING 

NJMBERS IN NORTH 'CAROLI NA FOR HIM: SEVEN ZE:RO FOUR~ SEVEN 

lIVE EIGHT•'TWO NINE ZERO EIGH'I;; SEVEN ZERO FOUR-SE_VEN FIVE_ 
'· 

,FOUR-FOUR NINE TH~-EE ZERO; AND. SEVEN ZERO FOUR-SEVEN FIVE/ 

I .. , 

I • 

. ' 
EIGHT-TWO 0!\1E ZERO ZERO. THE CALL~ ATTEMPTED· , , 

TO LOCATE NUMBER FOR RUBY ANDERSON. PAREN PH END P'AREN, LEONA, 

, CAROLI°NA. FOXIE ADVISED THAT SHE OVERHEARD PORTIONS OF THE 

CALLER'S CONVERSATION WITH, PERSON IN NO,RTH CAROLINA,· AND .TH~t 

CUi1ING CALL' ro SEVEN_ ZERO FOUR-SEVEN FIVE FOUR-tOUJ:t NINE ·.1,,.:;;~i-
TI-!fiEE ZERO CALLER WAS ASKED. IF HE WE'RE QUOT~ ROBERT END QUOTE·· AND.,./'~ 

{ ,, ~.;-_\f-

REPL IED JUOTE YES END QUOTE. - IN CALL TO 'SEVEN ZERO FOUR-SEVEN Fl;\/~( 
,_ - .:• rs 

EIGHT-TWO ONE ZERO ZERO CALLER CONT ACTED MALE WITH HILL.311..1. Y ~qlC'f:J( 

END PASE ONE ._ 

, . :~ ~ . <ii. ..,_ ,,._ 

•. . 
....,_ I f' 

., "'·· 
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FD-36 {Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 6/17 /68 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I -
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in --------'-------------------__.I 
I 

Via AIR'rI~L 

(Type in plaintext or code) 
I 
I 

~~ri~ I 

-------------------------------------------------L-------
TO: 

' 
M

1

URKIN 

DiRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

SAC, CHARLOTTE (44-1365) 

Re Milwaukeo teletype to Bureau, 6/15/68 and Charlotte 
teletype 6/16/63 . 

. , The fol~low":·ng investigation was conducted by SA 
BOIS D. CROCKER i aldwell Co., N. C., under pretext ROBERT 

f-· FHAN!(LIN SANDERS eing sought by F'BI for questioning in (\. '1a l!a1• tntf t and ~uspect in c~u::hing of nume.:;.~ous worthless checks 
j_n counect:i.or.: with Charlott£• file.I 2~-39373. . 
. ~E-f059A-/ 

. On 6/16/68 SAMUEL .TEP.RY SANDimsv-ftoute 1, BoY.· 1111 
(Cottrell Hill Rd.), Lenoir, N. C., Telephone 758-2100, 
advised he had just returned from 2 weekc: :National Guard duty 
at Ft. Bragg, N. C., on that date.· During the two weeks of 
guard duty his wife resided with his bro·;'.her•s wife, Mrs. B!LL 
SANDERS, in Lenoir. His 19 year old bro";;:her, J~COB DOUGLA~ 
SANDERS resides in the homewith him and would have been a home 
a""f, this-telephone nu::nber at nights only* He denied receiving 
any telepho'!'.!e calls from his brother, RO:JFHT }'RANKLIN SAln)ERS 
or anyone else and espt"cially calls frmn the State of Wisconsin. 

On 6/16/68 JACO.B DOUGLAS SANDm·:,:;, ·Route 1, Box 111, 
Lenoir, N. C., advised he resided with h:s brother but did not 
receive- eny telephone calls from Wiscons~11 during the previous 
week and he has had no recent contact wi·'. h his brother, ROBER'l'. 

3 - Bureau 
(1)- Memphis ( 44--H987) 

2 - Milwaukee {44-388) 
3 - Charlotte (2 - 44-136~) 

(1 - 26-39873) 
DDC:egp 
(10) 

Approved: ___________ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

Sent ___ _ 

\.\'-\-\<\\~ 5~ g 
SEARCHED ••••••••••• 
SER!t.UZED .•• _. 

; • ~i \' 
,, . i: .-:. 

1---r.~-~~-~2:/4U61 
l 
; 

. _____ M Per ____ _ 

. t 
i 

i 
i 

i 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 iHs·,. S-22-€.4i 

FBI 

Transmit the_ following in ____________ _ 
(Type in plaintcxt or code) I 

I 
I 

Via ___________ -------------'-------------~ 
(P riorily) I 

CE 44~1365 L ----------- -------------------------------------- -------

On 6/17/68 PAUL ELLISON SANDERS, 109 Radcliff Rd., 
Lenoir, N.C., Telephone 754-4930, advised he doe~ not accept 
any collect telephone calls from his brother, ROBERT FRANKLIN 
SA!WERS, ~nd :the last time he talked with his brother, ROBERT, 
was about 2 or perhaps 3 weeks ago when ROBERT called him at 
approxir;i.ately 4 or 5 A.M. desiring- to know if PAm., had henr<l 
f:rcu ROBERT' s wife and faPlily. This was the last c0ntc1.ct hP 
has had vi t;h ;w;3RRT and st~ted he d<:finitcly c!id not recei VCJ 

any long distance telephone calls during the week of 6/9-lG/68 
from" ROBKP..T or anyone else from the State of Wisconsiu. He 
stated he worked several nights until around 11 P.hl. and on 
FridRy night, 6/14/68, visited his father, JVE~ SANDEns of 
Lenoir. PAUL SANDERS pointed out it was possi~le his wife ~ay 
Im vn received a cal 1 from his brother, Rff31Tff FRAEKLJ!I St\Hnr;ns 
f'ro:,1 Wis cons j_n. 

Subsequently on 6/17 /G3 P!,UL SANDEHS Rdvir.:~d tlwt ho 
had dif;cussed this r.rntter with his wife nnd slw :::; tr'.h::<1 t,!1c a.id 
not rec(?i ve any long dis ta.nee t'elcphone calls duririg- the ·,wck 
of 6/9--lG/68. She stated HOBERT 81\ND}:Rs had called PAUL Is home 
en Sunday evening either 6/2/68 or G/9/68 from an unJ~r,OYh1 
location .ind this was the last contf1ct she had had with JiC:YCTI'.f.' 
SAr;IDERS. She definitely received no c::>.11s f1,orn Wir-;c0.-:.sin to 
her knowlcdae during the week of 6/9-16/68. 

On 6/J7/68 EARL HALL, Hall.'-s Uf:ed Cars, Lenoir, N.C., 
'l'E1le1,h,:-i!.1<: 738-·2ti0S, advi~:cd that he usually closes hi::; tJ.f;cd 
C}H" lot Ht ~qrprnximntely 6 P.M. and at the latest 6::-io P.M. 
He stated rt:);;3DHT }'RANKLIN SANDEHS w,,s t.,.:lu10wn to iu u -~:o ii!(! 

be~t of his rccollecticn. He statad he ~id not receive,any 
long distance telephone calls durinc the week of 6/9-16/68 
a~d especially from anyone in the Stats of Wisconsin. 

2 

Approved: Sent _____________ M Per _______ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 
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FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via _ 
CE 44-1365 (Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------

On 6/17 /68 SA.r1UEL JERf(Y SANDERS was recontacted and 
advised he had di~cussed this matter with his wife and youngest 
brother, ,JACOB DOUGLl\.S SANDERS and they bo1~h advised him they 
had not rec8ived any telephone calls from ROBER'!' PRANKLIN SANDERS 
or anyone else from the state of Wisconsin during the week of 
f./9 ... Jfi/68. 

For the information of the Bureau and all offices, 
Pl\UL and JERRY SANDERS were intervi.ewed at length and at no 
time displayed any animosity toward minority groups of the 
Federal Government and indicated~ high regatd for the FBI. 

Tbey bot.h advised their father, IVEY SANDERS, lv1cJ. 
t.:r::Lr,d to· help their oldest brother, ROBERT FRANKLIN :SANDE'.RS, 
for n numb01: of years but fin ally gave up. They stated tlv~rc 
w0x-e 13 men,be:rs of the in'.rnecJiate family and on numerous occasion:.=:, 
h~,d :..;ent ROBER'i' money to p<1y fines or lawyer's fees when 
actu~lly the money was needed to btiy food and clothing for other 
members of the familyo Both brothers also indicated they. and 
othBr members of the family had helped ROBERT on numerous 
occ::ct~ions but for the past several years have refused to assist 
ar:y finc.1ncjal aid and no longer accept any collect telephone 
calls fro;n him. They both stated they had unlisted telephcine 
numbers for this reason in order to prevent any unnecessary 
ca.lls frz):11 2,0wER'l' c:.:- 2ny cf his ~!SS'.)•~iutes to their homes. •rbey 
stated that I'.OBERT had traveled eixtensively over the U. s. and 
the family never knew where he was or when he would next app~ar 
in Caldwell. co., N., c., PAUL indicated that he could not place 
any confidence in any infcrm~tion that ROBERT gave him and he 
mi0ht tell you he was going to Calif. when actually he would be 
going to the next county. 

ROBERT SANDERS' brothers indicated that they knew 
EARL RALL as a used car dealer oniy and have no personal 
as:1ociation with hHn. RUBY ANDERSON is unknown to them'-but 

3 ~--------------~-----'-----------------· -----------

Approved: ______ _ Sent _______ M Per _____ _ 

Special l.gc LL in Charge 
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f'i)-j6 Chev. S-22-61j 

FBI 

Date; 

Transmit the following in 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

I 
I 

Via ______ . _____ _________ ---------,----------------! 
. (Priority) I _ 

______ CE 41-1365 __________________________________ L ______ _ 

they h~ve a first cousin by the name of RUBY CRUMP who has 
been marridd several times and whose whereabouts are uriknown. 

They advised they did not lie as to ROBERT'S whereabou s 
and if he were responsible for the theft of a car or passing 
bad checks or any other crime 1 he should be caught and punishea. 

Investigation in Lenoir indicated that all ne~b0rs of 
IVEY SANDERS' family ere law-abiding citizens with the exception 
of R'Ji~I'.:?T FHI\If."f.LIN and they are R rm1·king class pcopl-c~ with 
good rcputati0~s. Thero is no indication that SAITDERS arc 
engaged in ?,ny l~lan act j_ vit ies. rE!ilU .. HALL opc::.~a tod a Uf.'.C!d ca:..· 
b 1_1~;i;;.,S>,<3s j_n L,:-~noi}~ for a 1mmbc.r of yuars but sold out bnt 
"jtwt recently re-established this business. He has tl1c 
reµ:.d: at ion of being a Etrev:d car dealer not known to er1gLr;c 
in any illcgnl actj_vitics. 

MILWAU.'.~EE 

1. Re-interview MAlUKA FOXIE, Wisconsin TelcrbotH:> 
Compnny, bearing in mine above inforra~tion and tho fnct 
R03RfiT FRA~rLIN SANDERS is the suspect in a car thef~ nnd in 
the cashing of nuw::rous vmrthles~; checks. 

2. Atto~pt to obtain toll tickets concernin~ 
forth in referenced Milwaukee teletype .. 

L ___ 4 _ ___ _j 
Sent __________ M 

Special /,c_rent in Chcr;ie 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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' PAGE TWO 

DL 44-2649 

OF 3URGL\RY. 

\ 

P'0 f.l[\:S C \..!~13.E:D 

Li-'.ST '•JAS ~~lEST£) 3Y JALLAS 
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F'D-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 6/11/68 

Transmit the following in --------------------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_R_TE_L ___ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

SAC, CHICAGO (44-1114) 

MURK\~ Chicago tel 6/11/68. 
On 6/11/68, 12:02 a.m., an anonymous male 

telephonically contacted SA EARNIE L. WALDRUP and claimed 
to be an escapee from Washington State Prison, Walla Walla, 
Washington. He advised that he is aware that JAMES EARL 
RAY is under arrest and there has been some publicity about 
a "fat" man who supposedly met RAY on several occasions. The 
caller advised that he is the "fat" man referred to in the 
papers and stated that he is en route to Washington State by 
car to turn himself in to authorities. He advised that he 
escaped in February, 1967. ., , o l 6(, O A-..,, ___ -lu\O I 

~ 

Caller fur er advised that, following his escape, 
he went to Dallas, exas, where he met an individual by the 
name of GENE BASS owner of a meat packing company in Dallas. 
Caller c aime t BASS gave him $1600 to do the job that was 
done by JAMES EARL RAY; he accepted the money, then contacted 
RAY on several occasions to give him money which he had 
obtained from BASS. He delivered money to RAY at Mobile, 
Montgomery, Birmingham, Alabama, and Windsor, Ontario, Canada. 

Caller advised that BASS is not the sole supplier 
of money for assassination, but there are numerous people 
involved, primarily at Montgomery, Alabama. He claimed that 

12) __ Memphis 
~ Dallas (44-2649) 
2 - Seattle (44-371.) 
2 - Mobile (157-2627) 
1 - Chicago 

RJD:pas 
(9) 

Approved: -----------­
Special Agent in Charge 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 
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CG 44-1114 

he can furnish names of individuals involved, but 
preferred not to give them over the phone. He stated that 
he feels certain that RAY will talk and he wants to avoid 
having to run from authorities. He stated that he will 
be available for interview, upon his return to Washington 
State. He indicated that he preferred to serve Federal 
time in prison, was invited to come to the office and stated 
that he would arrive shortly. 

Caller has not appeared at Chicago Office as of 
9:00 a.m., 6/11/68• During the call, he indicated that 
he was in the Chicago area and apparently was calling 
from a pay phone since the operator cut in advising that 
his initial time had been used up. He then stated that the 
$1600 paid to him by BASS was in postal money orders. He 
would furnish no further information o~her than set forth 
above, but again stated that be would come to the Chicago 
Office this date. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

- 2 -
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1/U/el 

AlftllL AD IIAJL 

TO: DIUC'IO&, nil (M IWl) 

JWlh UC, Df:11 ♦11 (4••-•)(P) 

R&DICT: FWCJ• 

00 ■•IPIID 

a. Claf.411ap alnel ton, ••ta, 1/11/911 _,tie telet,,e 
to 1111.llaa, •tia/18; ■•-•t.a teletJ'PII to --.... •111/U J Dallall 
tal•tne • lllln•v, a/11/tlJ ...... •• _tel__,. te Dallall, 
e/14/11, eepl• of Rt.ell an wlolled r - Aatoat.tt. 

1 .... ti .. tt.ea at em~ 1K;••• ..,..,_at, 
l.nold --•.:a► .... Ci1•1i,\' • N 1/17/11 n-..al .. 

· t:•t • Iii · -1 ~lo,- 11F tlmt ...... .,.. • ... IINlll•Yd 
to M .. 1 .. fer Sr .... • la tllelJ" ... t ....... la Int ... Tau. 

n• DI'--•• ....... 1 Clen:, ... IIIU. IIC Cl.l■rDII, 
J'eNMa, ....__. •• ...,t Plaat, adYltMd .. 8/11'/18, ~ eod4 
loeate • ._...,._t .... n tor - 11&88 .., de •t bow o,r 
noall 111111. 

1lae J.aai U'Nllt .,...r41 tor--•.._ ..... U"Nllt.N 
_,. Ille 1a11u M oa 1/18/N few a111op11rt11111r, •Iii•• Id• ... 1.._. 
M '1.0 W .. Celerado, &ro8■beek, ,._._ 

'-\~--\<\ i '1-~ L-\ ~~ CJv 
I SEARCHrn ............ .INDEX 

SERIAL llEO.... .• 
t 11. 1 l} 
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AiaTEL 

TO: DilltCTOl, F5I (~~-38161) 

MUIKIN 
ca 

00: ME 

i/2$/68 

On 6/2$/&8, NAIY MSS, lO 1lilleat Colorado, Groesheck. 
Texaa vif e of LLO't» !;tit !Ast;, Jl.. states tr.e a st AddrestJ 
she i1c11a for h.-r hva'band is care o? Arnold Meat Coa;,any. 
,0Gi Coffl.lierce, kllas. Tex••· SASS is suppoMd to be 
livbi1, witn 11IU.. (LNU) , Dallas,, Texae. whoa ah• knows 
notning •bc.\lt. She expe.cta a telephone e&ll froa BASS tbis 
w•ekend vihicb i• 6/2'9-30/68. and is to advise him to contact 
the Dall.1s Fbl Office. Sh• will obtain hi• address and 
furnish to raI. She stated »ASS was, to her knowl•d,:e. atill 
••ployed in th• bonini of &eat with .Amold Meat Co■pany. 

Ou 6/2i/i8, ht.NllY cox,.Limestone CoWlty sneriff 1 s 
Off i~• Gro•sb•~k. Toxaa _ stated he has known 1.LOYD nm:: 
USS sa. fer al>out JO years4 lie atated r~SS 1 wife KAJY 
&nd children live at -10 Weat Color&do~ Groesbeck. Texas' 
howeYer. &ASS lives &nd ~orks in Dalla• and ls thou~ht to 
run a meat coa:pany in I>.alla.s. · 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



--~~ -~--L TE~-- will &ttupt to locate LLOYD 
GEIE BASS, "!;J,. ~ thov.glitto b4I living with a Mn naaeci EILL 
(UU) in Dallas. 

SAN AliTONlO 

AT GlOESiECX, TEXAS Will aaintain coataet 
witn kAJlY iASS-Tor°'~!nloJ"JIWltlon to looate her huab&nd, LLOYD 
GUE &ASS, Sil .. 

-2-
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 7/2/68 

Transmit the following in __________ 1
_· --------------i 

(T'YPe .in plainiut or code) 

Via __ A_I_R_T_E ..... L ____ _ 
(P rloriiy) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

SAC, SAN ANTONIO (44-1242) 

MURKIN 
CR 

00: Memphis 

Re Dallas airtel to the Bure.au dated 6/18/68 and 
San Antonio airtel to the Bu~eau d ed 6/25/, 8. 

The following inform t·on was rnished t~le~ 
phonically to CLINTON B. BROWN allas ivision, on .7/1/68. 

' . .- ~ E-l0~01) 
0 7 / 1/ 6 8 , LLOYD ··GENE BASS R. , telephonically 

he Waco, exas gency from Dailas pay 
er 214 TA 3-08 4. 

e had learned from his wife MARY that 
Waco RA. He stated he is living with 

d MARY POLLARD, Apartment 109, 3320 Marvin D. Love 
reeway, a , d is working··as a jobber for Arnold Meat 

·company servicing Sam and Pete's Cafe (Main Street), Medical 
and Surgical tlinic, and Gaston Hospital, all in D~llas. · 

Nature of the matter to be discussed with BASS was 
not disclosed. =-~~~~~..::.,11~:ft' 1£-/~ t'JE 

LEAD{ -
DALLAS 

AT DALLAS 'IEXAS Will at Apart . n 
D. Love Freew~y, inferview LLOYD GENE BASS, SR., re information 
furnished by anonymous calle.r per Bureau reque~t. 

3 - Bureau 6J- Memphis) (.44-:-i987) 
2 - Dallas (44-2649) 1 -_Chica o (44-1114)(Info) 
2 ~ SA l -.Seatt e 44-
JOJifes 

App1':>l,U, ___________ Sent------~ Per-----..--,--,,,..,. .. -
Special Agent in Charge .... · , .. · ~- ·-,.A • •· 
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) () 

Oo 

1 ..... _ .. ., -
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

,/ Date 7/16/68 

Lt.818 Gm B&S8, · 3320 llarvin J>. Love JPreeway, was 
advised of the identity of SA WILLIAJI B. HOLLOM4B aa a Special 
Agent of tbe_Pederal Bureau o:f IDTeStip.tion. Be was adviaed 
by 8'. HGLLCIIA1I of his right 1D have an attorney preaent during 
interview and his right• as appear on the Right• and Waiver 
form which he read, acknowledged be understood but declined 
to sign. 

BASS stated be does not know any pre•nt or :tonaer 
inmate of the Wuhington State Penitentiary. Be doea not 
knoW anyone who has escaped from that institution. Be denied 
giving anyone any amount of money to have IIABTD LIJTIIBR ltDG 
killed. Be said- be ball been al.Jaeat destitute himHlf for 
IIWlJ month& and has had to reaort to writing bad checks and 
petty the:fts to sustain himaelf. Be denied that be has any 
knowledge of any oom1piracy to kill JtDIG or ha.ti ever made 
anti" statement to anyone concerning having JtDG killed. Be , 
s t-.ct he does not own a meat packing company but has worked 
as a meat cutter and delivery man tor meat packere in the 
Dall.as area. Be is pre•ntly •pl.oyed as a meat cutter for 
Acera Keat Company, 1737 Levy Street, Dall-. 

'1/3/68 at Balla•• 'fexaa 

bY--;SlliAit--1Wt'lllmtld:nL\llb11t-1jBt;.--t1HltiBl1.ii&l.irbaelliUMMIN:,'f'1tt:1kit-------Date dictated 7/18/68 
Thl$ doa,menl contains neUher recommendations nor contluslons of the FBI. II I& th~ property of the FBI arid Is loaned to your agency; 
n and It& contanf1r are nof lo be dlstrl&uted outside your agency. 
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DIRECTOR, l'Dl (44-38861) 7/26/68 

mutD 

00 - ll&UIIIS 

Re Chicago airtel to llellphis dated 6/11/68; Bureau 
tele'tyl.)8 to Dallas dated 6/14/68, and Dal airtel to Bureau 
dated 6/18/68, all relating to poaaible lvement of GUE 
BA...~ in conspiracy to kill BARTD Llr.1-fV UBG. 

On 7/3/68, irSffia7=.iFar.waa interviewed b)' SA 
WILLLW B. IIOLL0IL\N a -•--• . BASS den.led kaOWing 
UJ' preaant or former inmate of the Wuhington State Peni-
tentiary. De stated be oertainl)' did not give anyone any 
8IIOU1lt of money to have JWlTD LUIBD KDG killed ... eaid 
be bu been almo-t destitute him•lf for m&1l7 mootha and 
has bad to raaort to writing bad cbecka and pe'ttJ t.Wta to 
lltuatain b1JD8elf. Be denied that be has DJ knowl.eclge of 
any conspiracy to kill Jr.DO or baa ever_.. any atateaent 
to anyone cooceraiog having JtDfG killed. Be stated he don 
not own any -.t packing ooapan, but bu 'IIOJ'ked ae a meat 
cutter and de11"9r)' man tor meat packGr8 1D the Dall.all area. 
Be 18 pre•ntl.y eaplo,ed • a aaat cutier tor Acere .... t 
Oolilpuy, 1731 Levy SUMt, liallM, ancl Neides at 3320, 
JlarviD I>. Love Fr-.y, Apt. 109, l>allas. 

n;_,oa~ nine copiea, aettJ.ng torlh reav.l'te of 
intervtew of BASS are enclo111d be:rewitll for MeBphiS. 

UACB, no furtber investigation 1'9 BASS beina 
conducied. 

2 - ~u 
(I). a.phi.a (44-1987) (Bae. 9) ~t/ 

1 - Chicago (44-1114)(Info) \J 
1 - Beattle (44-171) ( Into) 
2 - hllae ,· ,,_. , . 
WDlb tk ~j, [. /0 ~: D 
(8) ·, 
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,-, ac, i.--..i. 
l'Nill: Dinlilter, 181 

111111:1• 

Us 

3-14, J.Na 

Jratl•N f• JAIi Aapl.ea ue we •,=a et a letter 
fNII ■c.r:r Dowai .. , Del--. lllttel, - Ill, aet Oe•• 
-~ • ...._ ■•.a~ ca1u .. ta, • ..,.. • • •· o. ..., 
111 tiilldeNd ..,_ ■1 Ill!! ■ • 

1'• .... ,.. :-•••• .,. 111 .............. ,_ ... 
,.nlllilllt tatenatt• •-,. •• Nllltillll to tllla -· At 
tlal9 tille el latent. _..111' ---1•-• NN1- el Illa letter. 
'Ille ._..• .. •••••t tlldt•._ tlllllt M ~.,. ___ _. ._ 
.... - i-,1 .... _. .. , ......... - ......... ... 
I.Nlted.....,.U..S ........... tla ....... tllee • 

._ &alelell, - ,-. tile 117-NI, airtel ._. 
1-U-M, •»t1 ............ illd a II ...,.t, .... lal . 
SttlllltS.., Mate ef ldllllla.._1, -I.al••--•"~-
airtel atN 19 a N., ...-1 .... " a. ..... w C.111 tlalal 
•la•t1111 A•••latlea, latwtiea 11--ilii,* 'lldL billt.tla._ 
tllat Pt:11:1' -- ., i.-. ···-Ill Cllif .. ltK ....... 1-ir ,...._. lld-U., la ...... _. .,..,., te ,._. en ... 
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FEI 

Dote: 6/19/68 

Transmit the followiny in ____________ -------------< 
(Type in plainlcx/. or cQde) 

Via 
AIRTEL AIR MAIL 

(Priority) I 

-------------------------------------------------L------- -

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

SAC, LOS ANGELES (44 

:MURKD1' 
;_y)Y_ t 

Rebuairtel 

EDGAR DOW:NLJG, Del Mar Hotel., 257 F.ast Ocean 
Boulevard; Long .Beach., California was contacted by S:\ 
JOSEPH R. CONLON on 6/18/68. 

His letter to the Bureau was acknowledged and 
gratitude expressed for his cooperation. 

DOWNING advised that about four days aft.~1- k:Ll.lir~a: 
in instant matter, he was sitting in lobby of Del :'1(~r Hote· 
·when a white male about 30 years., 5 110 11

, 160 pounds., sle1::c1· 
bu:i.ld and brown hair, appeared, and DOWNING overheer·d. 5-1 .1n:l.ry 
of clerk by this individual concerning whether a certa5. 
young lady was registered there. Clerk, TRUE HAROLDa: c.dv:l.~ed 
this individual that the girl in question~ chccke · oat 
after which HAROLD gave this individual his luggage which 
had been stored ~t the hotel and he registered as a guest. 
DOWNING said he felt this indicated that the lndivitiue.l had 
been a guest in the hotel previously. 

DOWl'fING indicated that later, he saw one of several 
photographs of ,JAM.ES EARL RAY, which he felt somewhat resem-
bled the individual who appeared in the lobby of the Del Mar 
Hotel. He repo:cted th:i.s incident to tne Long Beach Resident 
AgE:ncy and understood that subsequently, agents had nm.do + 
inquiry at the hotel. 

-£-/{)~ - Bureau. SEARCHED 
- Memphis (1.J!t-1987) 'sERIALIZE;.·.6::.'.'.'.·!~i~.~-~- _-•W•• 

~ JU,y 2 4 10G;J 
2 - Los An8eles ;?i j 

--(-~~~a ----------i'.~?t;awl 
Approved: _________ _ 

Special AQent in Cha;ge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



.,,,,. ·-· ..... 

LA 114-1574 

DOWNING said he had no other information concerning 
RAY or the killing of MARTIN LUTHER KING. He explained 
he had written the letter to the FBI in Washhgton, D.C. 
when he had read recently that RAY had taken dancing lessons 
in Long Beach, California and desired to offer the suggestion 
that he may have returned to thisLcity prior to his flight 
to Canada. He said he had o other formation to furnish 
concerning this mattere 

DOWNING., J C. DWYER.,. and TRUE HAROLD., Clerks, 
and LEROY CUNNINGHAf Mana e., a the hotel Del Mar were 
shown ap o Y and indicated that he was not 
familiar to them as identical with any guest at the Del Mar 
Hotel. 

TRUE HAROLD advised SA CONLON on 6/19/68 that he 
could not specifically recall any incident where an individual 
had made inquiry in the recent past concerning whether a 

·certain·young lady was registered at the hotel nor could 
he recall any incident wher~fter such inquiry had been 
made, he furnished any luggage that had been in storage 
at the hotel by the inquirer. 

- 2 -
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 6/14/68 

Transmit the following in --------------=----:-c----------; 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_RT_EL ____ AIRMAIL 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS 

FROM: SAC, ST. LOUIS (44-775) (P) 

MURKIN. 

Re Memphis teletype, 4/25/68. 

Mr. T. EDWARD UMPHRES (confidential), Area Security 
Supervisor, Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, St. Louis, 
Missouri, advised Special Agent S~URGEON J. PETERSON, on f 
May 15, 1968, that St. Louis te phone number 314-865-1381 . // 
is issued to Rev. G. L. WHIT 1 Bethel Missionary Baptis\V 
Church, 3328 M:issouri. 

Mrs. ELIZABETH WHITE, 3328 Rutger, St. Louis, 
Missouri, advised Special Agent JOHN O. TRETHEWEY, JR., on 
June 10, 1968, she was not acquainted with anyone of subject's 
appearance as depicted in the IO displayed to her and as seen 
in newspapers and TV publicity in regard to this case. Subject' 
name and aliases were likewise unfamiliar to her, except for 
news media publicity. She was unable to suggest the names of 
any friends or associates who might be acquainted with or have 
any information regarding subject. She knew of no friends or 
relatives residing in Memphis. 

It should be noted Reverend and Mrs. WHITE are 
Negro. 

~ Memphis 
1 - St. Louis 
HRD:klr 
(3) 

Approved: __ --'-11Jli,J..,,.·_..__ _____ _ 
Special Agent in Charge 

Sent ____ _ M Per ______ _ 
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BU 44-374 
-1-

RE: CHARLES DUNHAM 
INFORMATION CONCERNING 

On May 8, 1968, Sergeant Co Ao FLYNN, New 
York State Police, Waterloo, New York, furnished the 
following information to SAA DON FRITZ HEIM: 

OTIS DUNHAM, Border City Road, Geneva, New 
York, told Sergeant FLYNN that he had received tele­
phone calls from his son, CHARLES DUNHAM, on May 6 and 
7, 1968 0 

Mr. DUNHAM said his son, CHARLES, indicated 
that he had information concerning the assassination 
of Doctor MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., and that the identi­
fication of JAMES EARL RAY as KING 1 s murderer was wrong. 
He said that the murderer was named either WESLEY, WELSTON 
or WESTON or a similar sounding name. 

CHARLES DUNHAM indicated he had worked in an 
Atlanta, Georgia, coffee house, but his father believed 
that he was presently unemployed and living in "hippie" 
circumstances. 

DUNHAM's employer at the coffee house allegedly 
had been arrested on a narcotics charge subsequent to the 
KING murder; and, as of the date CHARLES DUNHAM contacted 
his father, he was suppoAed to be confined in a mental 
hospital or penal ins·titution in Atlanta. 

OTIS DUNHAM did not know the name of the coffee 
house or the name of the owner, but the owner allegedly 
has knowledge of KING's murder. 

OTIS DUNHAM told Sergeant FLYNN that his son 
seemed to be scared in the telephone conversations. He 
felt that his son might have some information concerning 
this matter. 

CHARLES DUNHAM called from Atlanta telephone 
number 875-5437, which OTIS DUNHAM said is a rooming house 
at 416 7th Street., Atlanta., Georgia.4l\--\~it-\-~~~\u\o3 

:hld 

SU\. :::::EJ ... ~·····,.···.lNDEXEJf·, ,_'7 
SERIALIZED..'.~·,: ... tuu.. \ ··:·:.:.:· 

·;; ,,·. '·: ,., '1968 
,.· ._' ,_. ',J 

tPJSMEVPc~" 
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BU 44-374 
-2-

OTIS DUNHAM described his son as follows: 

·Name 
Race 
Sex 
Date of Birth 
Place of Birth 
Height 
Weight 
Eyes 
Characteristics 

CHARLES DUNHAM 
White 
Male 

I I 
Rome, New York 
6 feet 
200 pounds 
Brown 
Wears thick glasses; 
Was in the United 
States Navy, received 
undesirable discharge 
in 1964 because of 
homosexual tendencies. 
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- : INFUBMPTION ~-ROM 
li1Fl3., (}JJ'\ :~,y~; tv1.E.EH.A.M 

en t,pr.iJ.. 25, 19/:.B, Mrs. GI.lffJYS :, MEEHAM, 36:2 East 
Ma in 3t reet , ~-:!.pri.ngvi..l.lE, NE:w York, wife of nr. :":;)N;:\ ~; f; MESHAM ~ 
CD.me to the Bu~-:'"fa J. o ·:J"f1 CE' of thr:' F'BI. She was :5. t the Pock 
So 1md Club and Beach C~ctt~;gE:s, f: 1 euthera, E-3h::imas_, :Crom April 
.1 0 5 196B, 2nd t"H'l.d ,just returned. Cn the mornlng of' April 25, 
.i 96b, she had seen a photogr·aph of ,J A.MES ~~i\RI ?.AY on the Today 
Snow on television. 

Mrs. MEEHM-1 :said she had seen a man in the F:ocK 
Sound Club on the evening of April 18 or 19, 1968. Thie man 
bore a remarKable resemblance to RAY. She observed him again 
at brea~fast the following morning. 

This rn~n was dressed in a business suit ana appeared 
oale ae though he had just arrived in the Bahamas. He was 
accompanied by another man whom she could not describe, 
except that he was similar in appearance to the first with 
regard to ~ge, height, weight and build. 

This information was furnished to Miami. 

;cgp 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 
' I • 

FBI 

Date: 6/18/68 
·transmit the following in ______________________ _; 

(Type in plaintext or code) 

AIRTEL AIR MAIL Via _________ ___________________ ____. 
( Priority) I ________________________________________________ L ______ _ 

TO: 

FROM: 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

SAC, BUFFALO (44-374) (P) 

MUR.XIN 
(00: Memphis) 

ReBuairtel to all SACs and Legats, dated 5/7/68, 
instructing that 15 copies of all inserts be prepared for 
Memphis in this case. 

Transmitted herewith for Memphis are 15 copies 
each of inserts bearing the following captions: 

11 TELEPHONE CALLS BY ,_,-.,EJECT 
JAMES EARL RAY ENROUTE FROM 
LOS ANGELES TO NEW ORLEANS 11 

11 GUESTS OF THE PROVINCIAL MOTEL, 
~ NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA, 
ii:- DECEMBER 17-19, 1967" 

/ 11 CHARLES DUNHAM ½l.\ -\ 0,5s 1·\ - C\ S1-\ C\ I\~ 
v t. INFOPJ.ffiTION CONCERNING 11 

11 PHOTOGRAPHIC EQUIPMENT 
ORDERED BY JAMES EARL RAY 
FROM SUPERIOR BULK FILM 
COMPANY, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS, 
UNDER NAME ERIC S. GALT 11 

11 DARK BLUE MUSTANG 
GEORGIA LICENSE 
2D 112-56 11 

~ , . 

. f?J- !'lemnhis (Encr~' ,, '{65) (AM) 
'--i - Buffalo 

RGE:mfm 
(3) 
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